promotion provided that employment at such date shall not have been less than three (3) months of 
satisfactory service and that said employment has been one-half (1/2) time or more on a ten (10) month 
basis. 

§ 7.5.3 For less than one-half (1/2) time unit members, one thousand and forty (1,040) hours 
shall constitute one (1) year of service for advancement.  Upon completion of 1040 hours, step 
increases shall be effective on the first day of the following month.  

§ 7.5.4 A unit member will not have a step increase withheld for unsatisfactory performance.